
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext 37984) 

14 July 2021 
 
RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee will be held in the Council 
Chamber at the Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF  on 
Thursday 22 July 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Gregory (Vice-Chair), Catterson, 

Mrs Cooper, Daniells, Mrs English, Hamilton, Hughes, Needs, Rhodes 
and Yeates 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised that there will be no physical access to this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are asked to watch the meeting online via the Council’s Committee 
pages – the meeting will be available to watch live via the internet at this address: Agenda 
for Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee on Thursday 22 July 2021, 6.00 pm - 
Arun District Council 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday 14 
July 2021 in line with current Procedure Rules. It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s 
discretion if any questions received after this deadline are considered. Permitted questions 
will be read out by an Officer.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=1494&Ver=4
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=1494&Ver=4
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=1494&Ver=4
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES   

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Residential and Wellbeing Services 
Committee held on 3 June 2021. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
 

 

6. FLAXMEAN SHELTERED HOUSING SCHEME  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 16 studio flats at Flaxmean House do not have their own 
bathing facilities and have use of four shared bathrooms: two 
on the ground floor and two on the first floor. This report 
examines options for the future of Flaxmean.   
 

 

7. INFORMATION & ADVICE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Community Advice Services Contract expires on 31 
March 2022.  The current contract was procured by West 
Sussex County Council with the support of each District and 
Borough Council. This paper sets out a proposal to procure a 
new Community Advice Services contract. 
 
 

 



 
 

8. ARUN WELLBEING PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 36) 

 This information report outlines the activity and outcomes of 
the Arun Wellbeing Programme during 2019-20 and 2020-21. 
It describes successful initiatives delivered by the Arun 
Wellbeing Team to both inform and update Committee 
Members on work to improve the health and wellbeing of Arun 
residents.   
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
Will be circulated separately to the agenda should there be any. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 37 - 38) 

 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 
2021/22. 
 

 

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION   

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution: - 
 
That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and accredited representatives of 
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the items. 
 

 

11. COUNCIL TAX INSOLVENCY WRITE OFFS OVER £5,001  (Pages 39 - 40) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to write off outstanding 
council tax charges which are subject to insolvency action. 
 

 

12. BUSINESS RATES INSOLVENCY WRITE OFFS OVER 
£10,001  

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to write off outstanding 
business rate charges. 
 

 

13. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF - 
2021/22  

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to award Discretionary 
Rate Relief for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 as 
per the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

ON 22 JULY 2021 
 

REPORT 

SUBJECT: Flaxmean Sheltered Housing Scheme 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: Johanne Batty, Neighbourhood Services Manager 
DATE: June 2021    
EXTN:  377241  
AREA:  Residential Services 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

16 studio flats at Flaxmean House do not have their own bathing facilities and have use of 
four shared bathrooms: two on the ground floor and two on the first floor. This report 
examines options for the future of Flaxmean.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee approve:- 
 

1. Detailed proposals for Options 3 and 4 be developed by Officers; and 
 

2. An options appraisal for the remaining sheltered housing stock be commissioned. 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 

1.1 Flaxmean House was constructed in the 1970’s as purpose-built accommodation 
for older people and consists of a one bedroom flat on the first floor, 20 studio flats 
situated on two floors; 4 studio flats are slightly larger and have their own shower 
room within the property. The remaining 16 studio flats are situated over two floors 
and have their own WC and wash-hand basin and have the use of four shared 
bathrooms; two level access showers on the ground floor, and one shower and one 
accessible bath on the first floor. On the same site as Flaxmean House is an ex-
warden’s house with 16 one-bedroom bungalows. In total there are 38 properties at 
Flaxmean. 

1.2 The Nationally Described Space Standards lists the minimum size for one-bedroom          
accommodation is 37 m2. The studio flats with their own bathing facility are 34m2, 
the studio flats without their own bathing facilities are 25m2. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1.3 The shared bathing facilities are in basic condition and need updati
[...]
e limitation of this option would mean that residents would still be accommodated 
in flats that are far smaller than the national space standards set out and would lack a 
certain amount of privacy. 

  
The cost estimate is £250,000.  This does not include any upgrades to drainage and 
there may be additional structural reinforcement required, as well as upgrades or 
replacement of existing mechanical and electrical systems. 

 

       An indicative plan of the proposed changes is attached to this report as a background 
paper.  

 

Limitation of this option is that we have not factored in accessibility or separate 
provision for male and female residents. We currently have two female residents and 
16 male residents 

 

Assumptions – work carried out as one contract 

 

Page 3



 

 

2.4   Option 4 - Disposal of the whole site.  
 

On the basis that the estate would be sold in its entirety on the open market, a 
valuation has been given of £3,500,00 - £3,750,00. To achieve this, residents would 
need to be moved to alternative homes to provide vacant possession. 

 

2.5  Option 5 - Conversion and reconfiguration of 16 studio flats into 12 self-       
contained flats  

There are 4 vacant studio flats that could be divided into two and incorporated into 
studio flats on either side. This would result in larger flats that would be fully self-
contained.  
 
Under the new standard, a new one bed, one person flat would have to be a minimum 
of 37m² which would be achieved. To realise this option, the guest rooms on the 
ground and first floor would also have to be used and would no longer be available 
for residents to use. 

       The cost estimate is £800,000. This does not include any upgrades to drainage and 
there may be additional structural reinforcement required, as well as upgrades or 
replacement of existing mechanical and electrical systems.  

 

3.  OPTIONS:  

Officers to work up detailed proposals for Options 3 & 4 listed in this report, as t
[...]
hen replacing the flat roof, the contractors would have had to lay new insulation to 
comply with the approved Part L of the Building Regulations. Recommendations to 
further improve the thermal efficiency of the building are limited due to the large 
windows and electric heating.  Replacing the windows with more efficient double 
glazing and adding a tint to the glass to reduce thermal gains would help.  Insulating 
the ground floor would be possible although would cause a great deal of disruption if 
the building remains occupied at the time of the upgrade. 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

      To inform Members and seek their views on the options in relation to Flaxmean   
sheltered housing scheme 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 Flaxmean House Indicative Plan 

Flaxmean Site Plan 

 
 

Page 5

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n17537.pdf&ver=18185
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n17536.pdf&ver=18184


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

ON 22 JULY 2021 
 

REPORT 

SUBJECT:  Procurement of a Community Advice Services Contract 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Robin Wickham, Group Head of Community Wellbeing 
DATE: June 2021 
EXTN:  37835 
AREA:  Community Wellbeing 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  The Community Advice Services Contract expires on 31 March 
2022. The current contract was procured by West Sussex County Council with the support 
of each District and Borough Council. This paper sets out a proposal to procure a new 
Community Advice Services contract. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Residential & Wellbeing Services Committee resolve: 

1. That Arun District Council (with West Sussex County Council and the other West 

Sussex District and Borough Councils) procure a Community Advice Services 

contract for the provision of an independent and comprehensive information and 

advice service for up to seven years from 1 April 2022: and 

2. Provide a funding contribution of £120,550 uplifted annually in line with the 

consumer price index calculated on the anniversary of the agreement, subject to 

satisfactory service reviews in line with Arun’s Priorities and the availability of Arun 

District Council funding. 

 

1.        BACKGROUND: 

1.1 The Community Advice Service in the Arun district is provided by Arun and 
Chichester Citizens Advice. The service is delivered in partnership with Citizens 
Advice West Sussex and forms a county wide contract for Community Advice 
Services.  The contract expires on 31 March 2022 and was procured by West 
Sussex County Council with all the West Sussex Local Authorities.   

1.2 It is proposed that a new county wide advice services contract is procured for West 
Sussex, led by the County Council with support from the District and Borough 
Councils.  The term will be up to seven years. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.3 The new contract specification will be drafted to reflect the changes in the way 

people access information and advice where services are delivered to the 

community.   

1.4 Arun’s budget for this service is currently £120,550 per annum uplifted each year in 

line with the consumer price index (CPI).  It is proposed that the budget for the 

funding contribution and the annual uplift are maintained for the term of the 

contract.  

1.5 It is also proposed that Arun District Council continues to procure this service 

collectively with West Sussex County Council and the other West Sussex District 

and Borough Councils for a period up to seven years at the current level of funding 

uplifted annually by CPI. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

1. That Arun District Council (with West Sussex County Council and the other West 

Sussex District and Borough Councils) procure a Community Advice Services 

contract for the provision of an independent and comprehensive information and 

advice service for up to seven years from 1 April 2022: and 

2. Provide a funding contribution of £120,550 uplifted annually in line with the 

consumer price index calculated on the anniversary of the agreement, subject to 

satisfactory service reviews in line with Arun’s Priorities and the availability of Arun 

District Council funding. 

3.  OPTIONS: 

1. That Arun District Council (with West Sussex County Council and the other West 

Sussex District and Borough Councils) procure an independent and 

comprehensive community advice service from 1 April 2022 for up to seven years. 

 

2. Not to procure a countywide community advice contract as described in Option 1. 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

Page 8



 

 

 

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

  

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technology   

Other (please explain)   

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Financial and Legal: Contractual agreement which requires a financial commitment. 

Asset Management: The incumbent organisation utilises buildings owned by Arun 
District Council. 

Human Rights:  Access to impartial advice services 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

     To provide an independent and comprehensive advice service for the community. 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Overview Select Committee Report November 2014 

Cabinet Decision December 2014: C/056/081214 

Cabinet Decision February 2015:   C/067/090215    

Cabinet Decision February 2018:   C/048/120218 

Cabinet Decision December 2018: C/031/101218 

 

Page 9

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=139&MeetingId=519&DF=18%2f11%2f2014&Ver=2
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=139&MeetingId=519&DF=18%2f11%2f2014&Ver=2
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=140&MeetingId=194&DF=08%2f12%2f2014&Ver=2
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=140&MeetingId=196&DF=09%2f02%2f2015&Ver=2
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=140&MeetingId=225&DF=12%2f02%2f2018&Ver=2
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=140&MeetingId=851&DF=10%2f12%2f2018&Ver=2


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

ON 22 JULY 2021 
 
REPORT 

SUBJECT: Arun Wellbeing Programme Update 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Georgina Bouette, Communities & Wellbeing Manager  
DATE: 17 June 2021 
EXTN:  37605 
AREA:  Community Wellbeing  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
This information report outlines the activity and outcomes of the Arun Wellbeing 
Programme during 2019-20 and 2020-21.  It describes successful initiatives delivered by 
the Arun Wellbeing Team to both inform and update Committee Members on work to 
improve the health and wellbeing of Arun residents.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee:- 

1. Note this report; and 

2. Support targeted work in Arun’s areas of significant health inequalities and need.  

BACKGROUND: 

The Arun Wellbeing Programme and Partnership Agreement  
 
The West Sussex Wellbeing Programme is commissioned by West Sussex County 
Council, Department of Public Health. Each of the District and Borough Councils in West 
Sussex is contracted to deliver a local Wellbeing Programme; the current three- year 
partnership agreement is 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022.   
 
Each District/Borough Wellbeing programme has been allocated a core sum of £100,000 
per annum plus funding for additional services based on local need, taking into account 
population size, deprivation indices and prevale
[...]
e that client is referred to the appropriate specialist. 
 
The team continues to work closely with partners (e.g. Freedom Leisure, Age UK, Citizens 
Advice) to ensure clients have access to complimentary services and where possible 
break down barriers to activities and support.  Arun Wellbeing is also closely aligned to the 
work of Social Prescribers operating from GP Practices. 
 
The Arun Wellbeing team delivers on Arun’s corporate priority of ‘supporting those people 
in our district who need our help’.  It will also work with the emerging Local Community 
Network to help address local health and wellbeing inequalities in the Arun District. 
 

Page 17



 

 

The current 3-year partnership agreement with West Sussex Public Health ends in March 
2022.  The Committee will be advised of West Sussex Public Health’s intentions in respect 
of future commissioning and funding as this information is made available. 
 

2.  PROPOSAL(S):  

The Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee: 

1. Note this report; and 

2. Support targeted work in Arun’s areas of significant health inequalities and need.   

 

3.  OPTIONS:  

To support the proposal or consider other recommendations. 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

  

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technology   

Other (please explain)   

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

The Arun Wellbeing service is funded by West Sussex county Council (Public Health) and 
is subject to a contractual agreement   

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION:  

To support the work of the Arun Wellbeing team. 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

[...]
in due to the 
 emotional stress
• Comfort ate and did not role 
 model healthy living for the children
• Lost confidence to go to the gym  
 and play sports like he used to   

FatherGirl

Before
• Weight impacted her 
 self-esteem
• Comfort ate
• Body conscious
• Struggled with confidence 
 at school

COVID 
•  During lockdown due to COVID-19 all sessions  
 were transferred online.
•  The sisters were able to make up games with their  
 Family Wellbeing Keyworker using cards, dice,   
 coins and many other items around the house.
•  Father started doing Joe Wicks workouts and   
 following his food plan. This had a positive impact  
 on the whole family 
•  Children loved the interactive cooking sessions,  
 making recipes up with what they had in the 
 cupboards.
•  They trusted and had confidence in their 
 wellbeing keyworker

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



RESIDENTIAL & 
WELLBEING 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 

Report Author Date of 
Meeting 

Time Full 
Council 
Meeting 

Date 

Arun Wellbeing 
Report 
 
Flaxmean Report 
  
Information & 
Advice Contract 
Procurement 
 

Georgina Bouette 
 
 

Johanne Batty 
 

Robin Wickham 
 
 

Thurs 22 
July  

6pm 15 Sept 

     

Safer Arun 
Partnership 
Report 
  

 
Thurs 30 

September 
6pm 10 Nov 

     

Local Community 
Network Update 
Report 
 
Housing Revenue 
Account Update 
Report 
 
Allocations Policy 
Review 
 

 Thurs 2 
December 

6pm 12 Jan 

     

Sussex Police 
Precept 

 Mon 24 
January 

6pm 9 March 

      

Leisure Operating 
Contract Report 
 

 Thurs 17 
March 

6pm 11 May 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Flaxmean Sheltered Housing Scheme
	7 Information & Advice Contract Procurement
	8 Arun Wellbeing Programme Update
	Appendix 1 Arun Wellbeing Booklet April 2021
	Appendix 2 Case Study Wellbeing Adviser
	Appendix 3 Case Study Stop Smoking
	Appendix 4 Case Study Alcohol Reduction
	Appendix 5 Case Study Pre-Diabetes
	Appendix 6 Case Study Active
	Appendix 7 Case Study Family Wellbeing

	9 Work Programme
	11 Council Tax Insolvency Write Offs over £5,001
	12 Business Rates Insolvency Write Offs over £10,001
	13 Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief - 2021/22
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

115 
 

 
 

RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

22 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Mrs Cooper, Daniells, Mrs English, 

Hughes, Worne (Substitute for Needs), Yeates, Thurston 
(Substitute for Catterson) and Tilbrook (Substitute for Gregory) 
 

 Councillor English was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 
 
[Note: The following Councillors were absent from the meeting 
during consideration of the matters detailed in the Minutes indicated 
– Councillor Worne – Minute 164 to Minute 166 (Part) – and 
Councillor Thurston – Minute 169 to Minute 172 (Part)]. 

 
 
158. WELCOME  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Committee, the 
Public and Press, other Members and Officers participating in the evening’s second 
meeting of the Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee under the newly adopted 
Committee structure and the first in person since the easing of restrictions. The Chair 
noted that by the Council holding its meetings in the Civic Centre again it was setting an 
example and showing itself as ready to face the future. 
 
159. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Gregory, Catterson, 
Needs and Hamilton. 
 
160. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
161. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 June 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. 
 
162. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

116 
 
Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 22.07.21 
 
 
163. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair invited questions from members of the public who had submitted their 
questions in advance of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. The 
Chair confirmed that six questions had been submitted. These were read out by the 
Committee Manager and responded to by the Chair. 
 
 (A schedule of the full questions asked and the responses provided can be found 
on the meeting’s webpage at: Agenda for Residential and Wellbeing Services 
Committee on Thursday 22 July 2021, 6.00 pm - Arun District Council) 
 

The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 
 
164. FLAXMEAN SHELTERED HOUSING SCHEME  
 

[Councillor Worne left the meeting during this item and returned from the 
beginning of Minute 167.] 

 
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Neighbourhood Services Manager presented 

her report explaining that it sought guidance from Members on which options regarding 
the site’s future it wanted to be researched in greater detail by Officers and brought 
back to Committee at a later date for a final decision to be made. 

 
Members (and a non-Committee Ward Member given permission to speak by the 

Committee) then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points were 
raised including: 

• the impact on the residents of both Flaxmean House and the bungalows in the 
different options 

• the time scales involved 
• the overprovision of sheltered and older peoples’ housing in the district 
• Flaxmean House being the only example of sheltered housing with shared 

bathing facilities 
• whether current residents would be given first choice to return after decanting for 

refurbishment 
• what sheltered housing accommodation is needed (studios, one or two-bed flats 

etc.) 
• the option of a hybrid approach of semi-permanent renovation before future 

disposal of the site 
• the significant sums of money involved and the possibility of delivering less for 

less expenditure 
• the sums of money mentioned in the report being guestimates due to variables 

yet to be determined 
• concerns for the future of the residents in the bungalows on the site 
• doing nothing not being an option 
• whether vacant units were being re-tenanted 
• fears residents in other sheltered housing accommodation may now have of 

being moved should they raise concerns in the future 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=1494&Ver=4
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=1494&Ver=4


Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

117 
 

Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 22.07.21 
 

 
 

• the Council’s duty to provide decent accommodation 
• the need that whatever must be done must be done sensitively – these are 

residents’ home 
• the Council needing to retrofit all accommodation (insultation etc.) in future so if 

the site was retained there would be a need to retrofit anyway 
• the Council’s duty to maximise its assets 
• a lack of communication with residents of the site, residents of the area more 

widely and Ward Members 
 

The Neighbourhood Services Manager and Director of Services provided 
Members with answers to all points raised during the debate. It was confirmed that 12 
residents with shared bathing facilities had been consulted and the majority wanted to 
move out. Only 3 residents wanted to stay with shared facilities in a slightly remodelled 
way. The need was for one-bed flats, and without full refurbishment the studios would 
still be sub-standard and below the quality of Arun’s other sheltered housing stock. This 
report only included indicative costs for illustrative purposes. A consultant would need a 
specific remit in order to properly estimate the costs involved which could be 
considerably more as the Council would want to bring up the standard of the 
accommodation in all aspects, and any spend would need to be approved by Full 
Council. If the site was sold, the profits would be ring-fenced in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). The Neighbourhood Services Manager and Director of Services 
stressed that they were keen on an inclusive approach and as such a wide range of 
stakeholders would be consulted. 
 

Following a vote on each option, options 4 and 5 were determined to be the 
preferred options of the Committee. Councillor Pendleton proposed an amendment to 
the first recommendation in the report changing the options from ‘3 and 4’ to ‘4 and 5’. 
This was seconded, and following a vote was declared CARRIED. 
 

The substantive recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED that 

 
1. Detailed proposals for Options 4 and 5 be developed by Officers; 

 
2. An options appraisal for the remaining sheltered housing stock be 

commissioned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

118 
 
Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 22.07.21 
 
 
165. INFORMATION & ADVICE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Community Wellbeing 
presented his report to the Committee. The recommendations were then proposed and 
seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED that 

 
1. Arun District Council (with West Sussex County Council and the other 

West Sussex District and Borough Councils) procure a Community 
Advice Services contract for the provision of an independent and 
comprehensive information and advice service for up to seven years 
from 1 April 2022: and 
 

2. A funding contribution of £120,550 uplifted annually in line with the 
consumer price index calculated on the anniversary of the agreement, 
subject to satisfactory service reviews in line with Arun’s Priorities and 
the availability of Arun District Council funding be provided. 

 
166. ARUN WELLBEING PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Communities & Wellbeing Manager 
presented her report and highlighted particular successes with the weight management 
programme, stop smoking service and pre-diabetes programme. She noted changes to 
delivery necessitated by the Covid-19 pandemic and the involvement of Arun 
community champions to better support work in marginalised communities. 
 

The Chair commended the team for their enthusiasm and then Members took 
part in a full debate on the item where a number of points were raised including how 
and where some of the statistics mentioned in the report are determined, the South 
Downs National Park and social prescribing, social media campaigns to support the 
service, engagement with local schools and churches and the possibility of a 
programme involving narcotics. 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED that 
 

1. The report be noted; and 
 

2. The Committee support targeted work in Arun’s areas of significant 
health inequalities and need. 

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

119 
 

Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 22.07.21 
 

 
 

167. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

The Chair confirmed that there were a number of Outside Bodies that reported 
into this Committee and that it would be nice for the Committee to have reports from 
Members when they had attended a meeting. The Chair then proceeded to provide 
verbal updates on two Outside Bodies she had attended – the Health and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC) and the Sussex Police and Crime Panel. Written 
reports by the Chair were circulated to Members after the meeting. 
 
168. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Director of Services presented the Work 
Programme and asked Members to email suggestions for inclusion in future iterations 
to Committee Services. The Chair raised the need for a complete review of the 
Council’s sheltered housing stock. The Director of Place confirmed that this would be 
dealt with by the second recommendation approved earlier in the meeting during the 
Flaxmean Sheltered Housing Scheme item [Minute 164]. 
 

The Committee then noted the Work Programme. 
 
169. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

[Councillor Thurston left the meeting at the beginning of this item.] 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
items. 

 
170. COUNCIL TAX INSOLVENCY WRITE OFFS OVER £5,001  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Senior Revenues Assistant presented this 
report which sought Members’ approval to write off outstanding council tax charges 
which were subject to insolvency action. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That Committee write off the outstanding council tax charges totalling 
£6,937.10 which are subject to insolvency action, which prevents the 
Council from pursuing the debtor for payment. 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

120 
 
Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 22.07.21 
 
 
171. BUSINESS RATES INSOLVENCY WRITE OFFS OVER £10,001  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Senior Revenues Assistant presented this 
report which sought Members’ approval to write off outstanding business rate charges. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That Committee write off outstanding business rates charges totalling 
£27,106.30 which are included in the insolvency action. 

 
172. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF - 2021/22  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Senior Revenues Assistant presented this 
report which sought Members’ approval to award Discretionary Rate Relief for the 
period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 as per the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That Discretionary Rate Relief totalling £3893.16 for the applications for 
the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 be awarded. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm) 
 
 


